#### PART III: CONSUMER INFORMATION

# ZOLINZA®

vorinostat capsules

This leaflet is part III of a three-part "Product Monograph" published when ZOLINZA® was approved for sale in Canada and is designed specifically for Consumers. This leaflet is a summary and will not tell you everything about ZOLINZA®. Contact your doctor or pharmacist if you have any questions about the drug.

# ABOUT THIS MEDICATION

#### What the medication is used for:

ZOLINZA® is used for the treatment of a type of cancer called cutaneous T-cell lymphoma in patients who have progressive, persistent, or recurrent disease after previous systemic therapies. It is also called CTCL.

#### What is Cutaneous T-cell lymphoma:

Cutaneous T-cell lymphoma (CTCL) is a disease in which certain cells of the lymph system develop into cancer cells and affect your skin. The cells are called T-cells. They are the white blood cells which help to fight infection. CTCL usually develops slowly. Patches can first form on the skin and may develop into tumors in the skin. The cancer can continue to spread to large areas of the skin and to other organs of the body.

# What it does:

ZOLINZA® is a new type of anti-cancer medicine known as an HDAC inhibitor. The full name for HDAC is histone deacetylase. ZOLINZA® has been shown to slow or stop the growth of cancer cells. It has also been shown to cause the death of cancer cells.

## When it should not be used:

Do not take ZOLINZA® if you:

- are allergic to any of the ingredients in ZOLINZA®
- have severe liver disease

### What the medicinal ingredient is:

vorinostat

## What the non-medicinal ingredients are:

magnesium stearate, microcrystalline cellulose and sodium croscarmellose. The capsule shell excipients are gelatin, titanium dioxide and may contain sodium lauryl sulfate.

## What dosage forms it comes in:

Capsules: 100mg vorinostat

# WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

## **Serious Warnings and Precautions**

ZOLINZA® should be prescribed and managed by a doctor experienced with the use of cancer drugs and with treatment of cutaneous T-cell lymphoma.

The following are serious side effects:

- blood clots (venous thromboembolism), cases of death have been reported
- reduced red blood cells (anemia) and platelets (thrombocytopenia)

BEFORE you use ZOLINZA® talk to your doctor or pharmacist if you:

- have any medical problems
- have diabetes, especially with associated nerve disorders
- have any allergies
- have had a blood clot in your lung (pulmonary embolus)
- have had a blood clot in a vein (a blood vessel) anywhere in your body (deep vein thrombosis)
- are pregnant or planning to become pregnant. ZOLINZA® may harm your unborn baby
- are breast-feeding or plan to breast-feed. It is not known if ZOLINZA<sup>®</sup> passes into breast milk. You should stop breast-feeding once you start treatment with ZOLINZA<sup>®</sup>
- have liver disease
- have QT/QTc prolongation or a family history of QT/QTc prolongation
- have heart disease
- have a personal history of fainting spells
- have a family history of sudden cardiac death at <50 years
- have electrolyte disturbances (e.g., low blood potassium or magnesium levels) or conditions that could lead to electrolyte disturbances (e.g., vomiting, diarrhea, dehydration)
- have an eating disorder or are following a strict diet
- have had recent bowel surgery or plan on having bowel surgery

ZOLINZA® has not been studied in children under 18 years of age.

ZOLINZA® may have an effect on the electrical activity of the heart known as QT/QTc prolongation. This effect can be measured as a change in the electrocardiogram (ECG). In very rare cases, drugs with this effect on the ECG can lead to disturbances in heart rhythm (arrhythmias/dysrhythmias) that could result in dizziness, politically (consection of resid pounding, or irregular heart

palpitations (sensation of rapid, pounding, or irregular heart beat), fainting or death. These heart rhythm disturbances are more likely in patients with risk factors, such as heart disease, or in the presence of certain interacting drugs. In

ZOLINZA® (vorinostat)

Page 29 of 31

general, females and people more than 65 years in age are at higher risk. It is important to follow the instructions of your doctor with regard to dosing or any special tests. If you experience any symptoms of a possible heart rhythm disturbance, such as dizziness, palpitations (sensation of rapid, pounding, or irregular heart beat), fainting, or seizures, you should seek immediate medical attention.

Electrocardiograms (ECGs) may be required periodically to monitor the risk of potentially serious side effects during treatment with ZOLINZA®.

Dizziness and fainting have been reported in patients receiving ZOLINZA®, which may affect your ability to drive or operate machinery.

# INTERACTIONS WITH THIS MEDICATION

Tell your doctor or pharmacist all the medicines you are taking or planning to take, including medicines you can buy without prescription, vitamins, herbal and alternative products, especially the following medicines:

- other histone deacetylase (HDAC) inhibitors (e.g. valproic acid, divalproex, medicines used to treat seizures and mood disorders). Other HDAC inhibitors should not be taken with ZOLINZA®
- warfarin (Coumadin<sup>®</sup>) or any other blood thinner.
   Frequent blood tests may be required while you are taking ZOLINZA<sup>®</sup>
- drugs to treat heart rhythm disturbances
- painkillers
- antipsychotics
- antidepressants
- drugs used to treat infections (e.g., antibiotics and antifungals)
- drugs to prevent or treat nausea and vomiting
- drugs for asthma
- diuretics
- other cancer drugs

This list includes some, but not all, of the drugs that may increase the risk of heart rhythm problems and other side effects while receiving ZOLINZA®. You should check with your doctor or pharmacist before taking any other medication with ZOLINZA®.

# PROPER USE OF THIS MEDICATION

If ZOLINZA® capsules are broken or crushed, do not touch the capsules or the contents of the capsules. If the contents of a broken capsule get on the skin or in the eyes, wash thoroughly.

## Usual dose:

- Take ZOLINZA® exactly as prescribed by your doctor. The recommended dose of ZOLINZA® is 400 mg once a day.
- Take all 4 capsules (100 mg each) by mouth once a day.
- Swallow each capsule whole. Do not chew or break open the capsule.

- Take ZOLINZA® after a meal.
- Drink at least 8 glasses ( $8 \times 250$  mL) of liquid every day to reduce the chances of dehydration.
- Continue to take ZOLINZA® as long as your doctor prescribes it.

A lower dose may be recommended by your doctor based on your individual treatment needs (for example, if you have liver disease).

#### Overdose:

Do not take more than the prescribed dosage of ZOLINZA<sup>®</sup>. If you take more than the prescribed dosage, call your doctor, local emergency room, or poison control center right away.

#### Missed Dose:

If you miss a dose, take it as soon as you remember. If you do not remember until it is nearly time for your next dose, skip the missed dose and go back to your regular schedule. Do not take a double dose of ZOLINZA®

# SIDE EFFECTS AND WHAT TO DO ABOUT THEM

The most common side effects with ZOLINZA® include:

- Stomach problems, including diarrhea, nausea, vomiting, loss of appetite, constipation, abdominal pain and weight loss.
- Low blood cell counts: Your doctor may want to do blood tests to check your blood counts.
  - Low red blood cells. Low red blood cells may make you feel tired, get tired easily, appear pale, and become short of breath.
  - Low platelets. Low platelets can cause unusual bleeding or bruising under the skin. You should call your doctor right away if this occurs.
- Tiredness
- Changes in the way things taste and dry mouth
- Hair loss
- Chills
- Dizziness
- Difficulty in breathing
- Headache
- Increased blood creatinine
- Muscle spasms (pain and weakness)
- Proteinuria (the protein in the urine)

Tell your doctor if you develop:

- leg swelling, chest pain, or shortness of breath, which are signs of possible serious side effects.
- excessive vomiting or diarrhea.

These are not all the possible side effects of ZOLINZA®. For more information, ask your doctor or pharmacist. Talk to your doctor if you think you have side effects from taking ZOLINZA®. If you experience any symptoms of a possible heart rhythm disturbance, such as dizziness, palpitations, fainting, or seizures, you should seek immediate medical attention.

ZOLINZA® (vorinostat)

Page 30 of 31

# SERIOUS SIDE EFFECTS, HOW OFTEN THEY HAPPEN AND WHAT TO DO ABOUT THEM

Symptoms / Effects		Talk with your doctor or pharmacist		Stop taking drug and
		Only if severe	In all cases	call your doctor or pharmacist
Common	Blood clots in the lungs (symptoms such as chest pain or shortness of breath)			V
	Anemia (symptoms such as feeling tired, appearing pale, and shortness of breath)		V	
Uncommon	Fainting		$\sqrt{}$	
	Infections of the blood (symptoms such as high fever, chills, headache, confusion, rapid breathing)			V
	Blood clots in the legs, arms (symptoms such as leg swelling, pain or tenderness)			<b>V</b>
	Bleeding in the digestive tract			$\checkmark$
	Stroke (symptoms such as numbness or weakness of the arms or legs, dizziness or confusion, slurred/loss of speech)			V
	Dehydration		$\sqrt{}$	
	Thrombocytopenia (easy bruising and increased bleeding)		V	

This is not a complete list of side effects. For any unexpected effects while taking ZOLINZA®, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

## **HOW TO STORE IT**

Store at room temperature (15 °C–30 °C). Do not store above 30 °C (86 °F).

Keep ZOLINZA® and all medicines safely away from children.

#### REPORTING SIDE EFFECTS

You can help improve the safe use of health products for Canadians by reporting serious and unexpected side effects to Health Canada. Your report may help to identify new side effects and change the product safety information.

### 3 ways to report:

- Online at MedEffect;
- By calling 1-866-234-2345 (toll-free);
- By completing a Consumer Side Effect Reporting Form and sending it by:
  - Fax to 1-866-678-6789 (toll-free), or
  - Mail to: Canada Vigilance Program
    Health Canada, Postal Locator
    1908C
    Ottawa, ON
    K1A 0K9

Postage paid labels and the Consumer Side Effect Reporting Form are available at MedEffect.

NOTE: Contact your health professional if you need information about how to manage your side effects. The Canada Vigilance Program does not provide medical advice.

# MORE INFORMATION

## If you want more information about ZOLINZA®:

- Talk to your healthcare professional
- Find the full product monograph that is prepared for healthcare professionals and includes this Consumer Information by visiting the <u>Health Canada website</u> or Merck Canada web site <u>www.merck.ca</u> or by calling Merck Canada at 1-800-567-2594

This leaflet was prepared by Merck Canada Inc.

Last revised: February 10, 2023

 $\ \, \odot$  2013, 2023 Merck & Co., Inc., Rahway, NJ, USA and its affiliates. All rights reserved.

ZOLINZA® (vorinostat)

Page 31 of 31

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>®</sup> Merck Sharp & Dohme LLC. Used under license.